
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 24 September 2015
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting 

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre- meeting 

1 Motion to elect temporary Chair
 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)  

3 Discussion with Regional Education Consortia - Education through 
Regional Working (ERW)
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 21) 

ERW
CYPE(4)-22-15 – Paper 1

Betsan O’Connor, Managing Director - ERW
Eifion Evans, Strategic Director: Learning and Partnerships / Regional Lead 
Director - ERW

4 Discussion with Regional Education Consortia - Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE)
(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 22 - 27) 

GwE

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CYPE(4)-22-15 – Paper 2

Huw Foster Evans, Managing Director – GwE
Ian Budd, Lead Director of North Wales - GwE

5 Papers to note
 

Letter from NSPCC Cymru 
(Pages 28 - 29)

CYPE(4)-22-15 – Paper to note 3
Universities Wales Briefing Note on the Welsh Government Budget 2016-17 

(Pages 30 - 37)
CYPE(3)-22-14 – Paper to note 4

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.
(11.30)  

7 Consideration of Committee forward work programme
(11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 38 - 41) 

CYPE(4)-22-15 – Private paper 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Children, Young People and 
Education Committee   

 
24th September 2015 

 

 
 
 
CYPE(4)-22-15 - Papur | Paper 1

Pack Page 16



Context 
 
Standards are good compared to other regions, with performance improving in a sustainable and 
consistent manner.  
 
The overall performance is good f
[...]
allenge Advisers when categorising and the opinions of Estyn inspectors must be correct 
and consistent.  

• Strategy: Setting and retaining a consistent and clear national strategy is an important tool 
in leading the sector. Our plans to manage and create effective regional systems are 
completely dependent on clear strategic direction from Welsh Government.  

• Effective financial planning and fair funding: Recent changes to the Education Improvement 
Grant are welcomed, but the accountability process must be understood. There must be a 
consistent and fair method of funding deprivation and supporting best practice. 

• Addressing difficult issues: Leaders must understand the roles and responsibilities within 
the system.  

Pack Page 21



 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to: 
 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

 
September 2015 

 
................................................................................................................................................................................................................................  
 

Foreword 
 
GwE, the fully bilingual regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales, works 
alongside and on behalf of the Local Authorities of Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire, Gwynedd, Wrexham and 
Anglesey to develop excellent schools across the region and to improve outcomes for pupils by ensuring 
effective leadership at all levels and quality teaching and learning in all classrooms. By providing focused and 
supportive challenge and challenging support, GwE’s fundamental objective is to develop a self-improving 
system which trusts schools and their leaders at every level to guide us on that journey. At best, close 
collaboration between schools can be extremely challenging and leads us to the realisation that perhaps what 
we perceived as being excellent practice is not in fact excellent. Schools need to improve themselves for the 
sake of th
[...]
sitate to contact us.  If you have a 
newsletter or regular briefing and would like a short article we would be happy to provide 
assistance.  Finally, we would be pleased, as far as is practicable, to provide a speaker to any 
meeting or committee you consider appropriate. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Des Mannion 
National Head of Service for NSPCC Wales/Cymru 

 

 
 
 
CYPE(4)-22-15 - Paper to note 

Pack Page 29

http://www.nspcc.org.uk/
http://www.nspcc.org.uk/
http://www.02.co.uk/nspcc


1 

Welsh Government Budget 2016-17 

Universities Wales Briefing Note 

This is a short briefing note on Universities Wales’ current assessment of, and 

recommendations for, the Welsh government’s higher education budget 2016-17.  

From the outset we would like to state that we recognise the need for and support Sir Ian 

Diamond’s current Review of Higher Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements 

in Wales. The ability of the higher education system to deliver the kind of higher education 

opportunities that are needed for Wales under the current funding and student finance 

arrangements is of great concern, and long-term policy changes will be required for future 

success. The purpose of this briefing paper however, is to outline the short-term 

requirements for the sector which we believe need immediate consideration in the 

preparation of the government’s 2016-17 budget. These requirements are crucial to 

sustaining current short-term delivery for Wales until policies to address the longer-term 

sustainability of the sector can be implemented.  

Universities in Wales are national assets that bring widespread benefits to individuals, 

communities, the nation as a whole and government in Wales. It is crucial that the required 

short-term commitments are made, so that Universities in Wales continue:   

1. Delivering for the Welsh economy - the total combined impact on Wales’ Gross

Value Added (GVA) of Welsh universities and their students came to nearly
[...]
new policy applies only in England for English students, 

thereby preventing English domiciled students from taking their loans and bursary provision 

across the border into Wales’ universities. 

Wales’ Universities are national assets that are bringing great benefits to the Welsh 

economy and providing fair opportunities and the skills needed to achieve economic, social 

and cultural goals to benefit Wales. We support the government’s vision to see the Welsh 

language thriving in Wales. Further discussions with government will need to take place 

around the future funding of Welsh medium provision in Wales to achieve this vision. 

However, this paper has set out the four critical requirements for the Welsh government’s 

2016-17 budget, that universities in Wales consider necessary for them to continue 

delivering these benefits. Maintaining grant funding, ring-fencing quality research funding 

and preventing cuts to both part-time undergraduate provision and the expensive subject 

premium are all critical to preventing any negative impacts on the people of Wales until 

policies to address the longer-term sustainability of the sector can be implemented.  

Universities Wales 
August 2015 

11
 Postgraduate loans scheme for taught masters of up to £10k from 2016/17 for English domiciled students, and 

a bursary scheme put in place for £50m (with matched funding £100m) for 2015/16. See 
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN07049 

Pack Page 36

http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN07049


8 

Appendix 

The regional analysis of the Complete University League Table below confirms the 

cumulative effects of the funding gap between Wales and other UK regions in terms of 

facilities spend, academic services and tariff score.  

Pack Page 37



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 Discussion with Regional Education Consortia - Education through Regional Working (ERW)
	Paper 1

	4 Discussion with Regional Education Consortia - Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE)
	5.1 Letter from NSPCC Cymru
	5.2 Universities Wales Briefing Note on the Welsh Government Budget 2016-17
	7 Consideration of Committee forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 24 September 2015

Meeting time: 09.21 - 11.59

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV 
at:http://senedd.tv/en/3232

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Angela Burns AM

Keith Davies AM

Suzy Davies AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

David Rees AM (Chair)

Aled Roberts AM

Simon Thomas AM

Witnesses:

Betsan O'Connor, Education through Regional Working 
(ERW)

Eifion Evans, Education through Regional Working (ERW)

Huw Foster Evans, Regional School Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE)

Ian Budd, Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service for North Wales (GwE)

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3232


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 536KB) View as HTML (493KB)

1 Motion to elect temporary Chair 

David Rees was elected as temporary Chair, in accordance with Standing Order 17.22.

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed Committee Members.  Apologies were received from Ann Jones 
and John Griffiths, there were no substitutes.

Simon Thomas declared a relevant interest as his child attended a school in the ERW 
area.  Aled Roberts declared a relevant interest as his child attended a school in the 
GwE area and he was also on the board of school governors in the GwE region.  Keith 
Davies declared a relevant interest as he was on the board of school governors of a 
school in the ERW region.  David Rees declared a relevant interest as his grandchildren 
attended a school in the ERW area.  

3 Discussion with Regional Education Consortia - Education through 
Regional Working (ERW) 

The Committee discussed the findings of the Estyn and Wales Audit Office reports with 
representatives from the Regional Education Consortia.

ERW agreed to provide further information on financial matters raised by Committee 
members. 

4 Discussion with Regional Education Consortia - Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) 

GwE agreed to provide a note on the cost of redundancy programmes. 

5 Papers to note 

The papers were noted. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44272/24%20September%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44272/24%20September%202015.html?CT=2


5.1 Letter from NSPCC Cymru 

5.2 Universities Wales Briefing Note on the Welsh Government Budget 2016-17 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

The motion was agreed. 

7 Consideration of Committee forward work programme 

The Committee considered the forward work programme.  It was agreed that the work 
programme would be considered again at a future meeting. 


